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Order No. R4-2008-0032
CAG994004, C1-94G8

Monitoring and Reporting Program

5.

Sample resuilts less than the laboratory's MDL shall be reported
as “Not Detected,” or ND.

Dischargers are to instruct laboratories to establish calibration
standards so that the ML value {or its equivalent if there is
differential treatment of samples relative to calibration standards)
is the lowest calibration standard. At no time is the Discharger to
use analylical data derived from exirapolation beyond the lowest
point of the calibration curve.

The Discharger shall submit SMRs in accordance with the following
requirements:

a.

The Discharger shall arrange all reported data in a tabular format.
The data shall be summarized to clearly illustrate whether the
facility is operating in compi:ance with interim and/or final effluent
limitations. The Discharger is not required to duplicate the
submittal of data that is entered in a tabular format within CIWQS.
When electronic submittal of data is required and CIWQS does
not provide for entry into a tabular format within the system, the
Discharger-shali electronically submit the data in a tabular format
as an attachment.

The Discharger shall aftach a cover letter to the SMR. The
information contained in the cover letter shall clearly jdentify
violations of fhe WDRs; discuss coirective actions taken or
planned; and the proposed time schedule for correclive actions.
Identified violations must include a description of the requirement
that was violated and a description of the violation.

SMRs must be submitted to the Regional Water Board, signed
and certified as required by the Standard Provisions (Attachment -
D), to the address listed below:

C. NOTIFICATION

1.

The Discharger shall notify the Executive Officer in wriing prior to
discharge of any chemical that may be toxic to aquatic life. Such
notification shall include:

Paooe

Name and general composition of the chemical,
Frequency of use,

Quantities to be used,

Proposed discharge concentrations, and

EPA registration numker, if applicable.

No discharge of such chemical shall be made prior to obtaining the Executive
Officer’s approval.
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System, LLC _ Order No. R4-2008-0032
(Melrose Triangle Project) CAG994004, C1-0468
Monitoring and Reporting Program

2. The Discharger shall notify the Regional Board via telephone and/or fax
within 24 hours of noticing an exceedance above the effluent limits in Order
No. R4-2008-0032. The Discharger shall provide o the Regional Board
within 14 days of abserving the exceedance a detailed statement of the
actions undertaken or proposed that will bring the discharge into full
compliance with the requirements and submit a timetable for correction.

D. MONITORING FREQUENCIES ADJUSTMENT

Monitoring frequencies may be adjusted by the Executive Officer to a less frequent
basis if the Discharger requests same and the request is backed by statistical
trends of monitoring data submitted.

E. SELF MONITORING REPORTS (SMRs)

SMRs must be signed and ceriified as required by the standard provisions
(Attachment D). The Discharge shall submit the original SMR to the address
listed below:

California Regional Water Quality Control Board
Los Angeles Region

320 W. 4" Street, Suite 200

Los Angeles, CA 80013

Attention: Information and Technology Unii.
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BORING 3 (Continued)

October 5, 2006
Rotary Wash

3

DATE DRILLED
EQUIPMENT USED:

‘HOLE DIAMETER (in):

ELEVATION: 222.1*

1131, Pl=1s

" CLAYEY SAND - vesy tmoist, biown, some gravel

"-43% Passing No, 200 sieve

SELTY SAND - moist, brown, some gravel
) END.BORING AT 100 FEET '

NOTES: Muci used-during drilling process. ‘Well within 5 feet, water at
26.6 feet. Boring grouted with-a cement-bentonite mixture,

CMU Auto-trip hamser used in obtaining the *N-V ALUE" Standard

-Penetration Test (SPT) blowcounts.

Checked By: LT
LOG OF BORING

_Feld Tech: AR
Prepared By: AD
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=) JEleole 18 o BORING 4 (Continued)
g e g |om = g =19
2241 8| & 238 i algalrE ]l '
nO:*C“;;:‘,*“ : E § §§ EE gé o] % E DATE DRILLED: October 3, 2006
223 5] 8 Eg SRR 3 % EQUIPMENTUSED:  Rotary Wash
_ 28 I | 8 [FRIZRIE |9 -HOLE DIAMETER (in): °s
25m B 2 SRS R ELEVATION: 213.7%*
£ 2 B N . -
= 1883 T ] 8 TSW| WELL-GRADED SAND very moist, brown
,“ §§ g B |
: - o
= w¥=l . I 7 50/5" more gravél and cobbles
. oY 170 i 7
2 § 2% T Jarge cobbles
S8l s
: Egg 4 ] 146 | 116 | 50 | B S
£ = ) . i X - ! )
) §g§ 1 4 | B CL| - SILTY CLAY - saturated, brows
S5 el L i Tt e sw| WELL-GRADED SAND - moist, brown, some gravel
5‘25 S 20
1283 L s
e TS i Fats®e®
2 m O | . taters
. ﬁg & k [elelet
R L . : eniss .
55 g 60— . ' ©opmesl | Some larger gravel and small cobbles
P y 1271 116 | so_| g
— Z %5 I B i
[ - . i
- Z §§ I 1 : B I SR o .
= :)nf SE] 4| o , CL| SANDY LEAN CLAY -moist, browr, some gravel
SEE T 4 ST |
¥ 538 L 60 7
Bo % e o
£ AREH 3 1
- & m -
: SEg -
&
e g'ﬁg il I .
i gga 16 J4.6 L 115 1 40
# ot ] ) -
gozl 4
. - -
i EF-| I R CLAYEY SAND - slightly moist, brown
1 E L. -] . . -
- 8 (0: ] ’ 1 50
B ogizel Fot—p
£y W) S e
; & < = g . 1 4 ”
. Klng Z .
€] Z|28a| i 1 %
fir g 8;% T o ' 7 .
| BIGZE - o % i
2 BEg WL | . BZJCL| SANDY LEANCLAY - moist, black
o mE8S 75 32 e 35 L B
H Q- -
i = N 4
d a 4 '
- <) S
I . 135 y
(- § i - 3t
{f & 80
v 3 Field Tech: CMC
Z Prepared By: AQ
j g (CONTINUED ON FOLLOWING FIGURE) Checked By:
8 Melrose Triangle ZfvacTeC - LOG OF BORING
- g West Heollywood, California . Project: 4953-06-2101 Figure: A-1.4b,
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Figure: A-1.4d

Checked By: [T
LOG OF BORING

Field Tech: CMC
Prepared By: AQ

Project: 4953-06-2101

October 3, 2008

BORING 4 (Continued)
Rotary Wash

remaining at 21.8 feet durihg bailing. Seepage at-28 feet. Some caving

to 48 feet. Boring grouted with a cemnent-bentonite miixture, |
CMU Auto-trip hammer used in obtaining the "N-VALUE" Standard

Miud used during drilling process, Bailed hole to 46 feet. Water level
Penetration Test (SPT)-blowcounts,

5
SANDY LEAN CLAY - slightly moist, brown
'END OF BORING AT 125 FEET

HOLE DIAMETER (in.):

‘ELEVATION: 213.7%%

. DATE DRILLED:
EQUIPMENT USED:
gj MACTEC
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May 19-20, 2008

BORING 5 (Continued)
Rotary Wash

Layer of cobbles to 47 feet

SILTY CLAY - wet, light brown, some fine said

WELL GRADED SAND with Gravel - wet, light brown, fine to coarse

Lenses of Sift

SILTY SAND - wet, light brows, five tb coarse, some slate gravel -

Layer of larpe gravel

More gravel & 73 feet, 17.7% Passing No. 200 Sieve

" SANDY CLAY - wet, gray, fine to meditm sand

DATE DRILLED:
EQUIPMENT USED:
HOLE DIAMETER (in.): s
ELEVATION: 223.7%+
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Field Tech: GMC
Prepared By: LT

Checked By: 3T

LOG OF BORING

(CONTINUED ON FOLLOWING FIGURE)

Figure: A-1.5b

Project: 4953-08-0811

{/JMACTEC

Melrose Triangle
West Hollywood, California
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BOUNDARY CLASSIFICATI@NS Solls. posséssing characteristics of two
_ combmatwns of group symboals, .

groups are designated by

' eﬁggence The Umﬁed Soil Classaﬁcatmn 8
Memorandum No, 3-357, Vol 1 March, 195

ep o ! . ~ SAND GRAVEL |
SILT OR.CLAY - : - ~ Cobbles {Bouniders
© I .Fine .. Medium Coarsel  Fine | Coarse.
Ne 200 No.40 " ‘No.l§ Nod ~ <7 TR U 12"

‘U.S. STANDARD SIEVE SIZB

ystem; Corps of Engmeers U.s, Army Techmcal
3 _glewsed Apr:l 1960) ,

1 . b S S N S N S CPOI L_._..J e Boowy’ By B a0 §50
MAIOR DIVISIONS TYPICAL NAMES ' Undistufbed Sar'_n_ﬁie‘ E Auger Cuttings
I  Well graded gravels, 1 A :
: . CLEAN m;mi';‘; httﬁ?ﬂi %}?e‘fl md_ Standard Penetration Test % Bulk Saraple
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Balancing the Natural and Built Envirenment

January 8, 2009

VIA EMAIL
whbchamberlain @mactec.com
M. Warren B. Chamberlain, R.G., C.Hg., P.E.
MACTEC Engineering and Consufting, Inc.
600 Grand Avenue Suite 300
Qakland, California 94610
Phone: 510.628.3228

Melrose Triangle Monitor Well Locations, West Hollywood
Psomas Job No. IMAC050301

Subject:

Dear Warren:

The locations of the monitor wells for the above project site are shown below as well as the datums upon
which they were based.

Welt Nerthing  Easting  Elevation Latitude
No. (feet) (feet) (feet)

Longitude Description

EW-001 1852087.82 6443935.60 219.84
OB-001 1352052.86 6443757.02 224.21
OB-002 1852067.79 6444245.59 211.72
OB-002 1852067.63 6444245.67 211.75
OB-003 1852443.91 644423649 221.83

Datom information:
Horizontal:

34.04-51.60482
34-04-51.32143
34-04-51.41858
34-04-51.41693
34-04-55.13882

118-23-19.67504
118-23-21.79681
118-23-15.98874
118-23-15.98785
118-23-16.11422

Top 6" dia PYC N edge
Top 2" dia PVC N edge
Top 2" dia PYC N edge
Top 2" dia PVC S edge
Top 2" dia PVC N edge

Reference Frame: NADS3 (cors96) (epoch:2002.0000), State Plane Coordinates (0405 CA 5)

California Zone 5 - NADS3 vaiues are taken from GPS observations and field survey methods performed on
08/23/2008 with values obtained from OPUS processing on 10/02/2008.

Vertical Bench Marks:

- County of Los Angeles Bench Mark No Y 5322, 2003 Adjustment NAVD88, Fairfax Quad, Elevation = 69.800

meters (229.003 feet), Description - cut spk n cb Santa Monica Blvd (n barrel) 14m w/o ¢/l & 25.5m w/o ¢/l Doheny
Dr®@eendch

County of Los Angeles Bench Mark No Y 11596, 2003 Adjustment NAVDSS, Fairfax Quad, Elevation = 68.489
meters (224.702 feet), Description — LACO BM tag in w cb Doheny Dr 1m s/o ber 7m w/o cft & 29m s/o ¢/l Santa

Monica Blvd (s barrel)

Sincerely,
PSOMAS

PL

1 iappe I,

- ’ 555 South Fower Street
Senior Project Manager Suite 4400
Los Angeles, CA 80071
. . PF:213.223.1400
1mac050301_mon_well_cert_Jetter mactec_chamberlain F:213.223.1444

WIWW.DS0MES.com



APPENDIX C

SITE ELEVATION PLANS
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APPENDIX D

PUMP TEST TIME-DRAWDOWN PLOTS



124212008 16:15

12i2/2008 15:03

Fiowrate retarded by

filtration system

12/2/2008 1351

Datel/Time

12/212008 2:39

12/2/2008 11:27

12/2/2008 1G:15

{(3@8]} umopmeag

Pump Off

Step 4
65 gpm

Figure D-1: Step Test Drawdown Data
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Figure D-2: Drawdown observations at EW-1 for the constant rate pumping, test

Minutes Since Pumping Began {log scale}

{(100)) Umopames

Figure D-3: Drawdown vs. Time at EW-1 for the constant rate pumping test (semi-log plot)
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Figure D-6: Drawdown observations at OB-2 for the constant rate pumping test
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APPENDIX E

CURVE MATCHING PLOTS FOR PUMP TEST DATA




100.

=N
e

Displacement (ft)

01 Ly

10.

STEP DRAWDOWN TEST

L] .i_—t_.‘

100.

Time (min)

Data Set: C:\...\steptest_wbc.aqt
] Date: 01/02/09 Time: 17:12:46

PROJECT INFORMATION

Company: MACTEC
Client: SYSTEM LLC

; Project: 4088087537

. Location: Melrose Triangle
Test Well: EW-1

Test Date: Dec 2008

SOLUTION

Aquifer Model: Leaky
Solution Method: Hantush-Jacob

) T =640. fi2/day

1 S =0.0003404

) 1/B = 0.0032 ft~"

Sw =-3.

;. | C =0.7 min?/ft°

‘.H , P =2.639E-308

"‘ Step Test Model: Jacob-Rorabaugh

Time (t) = 1. min Rate (Q\in cu_ft/min

1000.

Saturated Thickness: 70. ft

W.E. = 1.112E+4% (Q from last step)

AQUIFER DATA
Anisotropy Ratio (Kz/Kr): 1.

Pumping Wells

Well Name |
| EW-1

| 6443935.6

Y

1852087.82 |

WELL DATA

‘Observation Wells
X (ft)

6443935.6

6443757.02

Well Name
EW-1
. OB-1

Y
1852087.82
1852059.86




— 10. =
L= :

|
= r
©
: ‘
)
(5]
®©
o
0
. 1.

01 it 5
10. 100.

|
S HI ) 1

1000.
Time, tr2 (min/ft2)

| H

1.0E+4

CONSTANT RATE PUMP TEST

Data Set: C:\...\MT_EW1Hantush-rec_wbc.aqt
Date: 01/02/09 Time: 17:15:06

PROJECT INFORMATION

Client: SYSTEM LLC
Project: 4088087537
Location: Melrose Traingle
Test Well: EW-1

Test Date: Dec 2008

DAt — 1 —L ]

SOLUTION

Aquifer Model: Leaky
Solution Method: Hantush

T =653.7 ft%/day

= 0.0006187
| (/B' = 0.01778
" B =01
1.0E+5 r/B" = 0.01514
B =0,

Saturated Thickness: 70. ft

AQUIFER DATA
Anisotropy Ratio (Kz/Kr): 1.

~ Pumping Wells

Well Name

|EW-1 (recovery)

@
o

WELL DATA

Observation Wells

Well Name R
 EW-1 (recovery) E

Y@
0

X (ft 1 Y (ft) '
e




0B T T P OBSERVATION WELL OB-1

;— Data Set: C:\...\ob1hantush_wbc.aqt
Date: 01/02/09 Time: 17:33:22

10. . PROJECT INFORMATION

B . Company: MACTEC
i ‘ Client: SYSTEM LLC

o — | Project: 4088087537
gt Location: Melrose Triangle
Test Well: EW-1
Test Date: Dec 2008

T

Displacement (ft)
|

SOLUTION

01 | Aquifer Model: Leaky
E g Solution Method: Hantush

- T =652.1ft2/day
| | S =7.311E7

| 1/B' = 0.002733
001 bL—rvrvnl el vl el R'r =0.03&58 ft''
1. 10. 100. 1000. 1.0E+4 1/8"=0.1 -1

n = -1
Time (min) Wi =i

AQUIFER DATA
Saturated Thickness: 70. ft Anisotropy Ratio (Kz/Kr): 1.

WELL DATA

- Pumping Wells - S ~ Observation Wells
| Well Name - X (ft) | Y (ft) | | Well Name _ 7 X (ft) Y (ft)

| EW-1 64439356 _ 1852087.82 | OB-1 ) | 6443757.02 | 1852059.86 |




10.

Displacement (ft)

100.

Ll 1

Time (min)

1000.

—- OBSERVATION WELL OB-2

Data Set: C:\...\ob2hantush-wbc.aqt
Date: 01/02/09 Time: 17:11:00

PROJECT INFORMATION

Company: MACTEC

; Client: SYSTEM LLC

| Project: 4088087537
Location: Melrose Triangle
= Test Well: EW-1

] Test Date: dec 2008

SOLUTION

8 Aquifer Model: Leaky
] Solution Method: Hantush

T  =609. ft2/day

| S =7.692E-7

| 1/8' =0,001464 f!
R/r =0.01267 ft!

1/B" = 0.05 ft™1

R'r =0. ft!

Saturated Thickness: 70. ft

AQUIFER DATA
Anisotropy Ratio (Kz/Kr): 1.

WellName |
| EW-1

. 6443935.6

Pumping Wells

WELL DATA

X (ft)

Observation Wells
X (ft)

Y (ft) . Well Name Y (ft) i

1852087.82 |

OB-2 6444245 59  1852067.79 |




100. OBSERVATION WELL OB-3

| Data Set: C:\...\ob3hantush_wbc.aqt
j Date: 01/02/09 Time: 17:30:09

s : PROJECT INFORMATION
i Company: MACTEC
' m— ’ Client: SYSTEM LLC
1. | i = Project: 4088087537
F .’ 1 Location: Melrose Triangle
\ | Test Well: EW-1
Test Date: Dec 2008

01

Displacement (ft)

g : SOLUTION

‘ . Aquifer Model: Leaky
001 — | Solution Method: Hantush

- T  =653. ft2/day
T S =1.253E-7
1/B' = 0.001113 "
bl RYr =0.02393 ft]
1.0E+4 1/B" = 10.8 ft”]

R'r = 0. ft!

0.001 L L L
1. 10. 100. 1000.

Time (min)

AQUIFER DATA
Saturated Thickness: 70. ft Anisotropy Ratio (Kz/Kr): 1.

WELL DATA

- - Pumping Wells , Observation Wells o
WellName _X@® Y () ~ WellName X (ft) | Y (ft) |
EW-1 [ 64439356 1852087.82 | 0B-3 | 6444236.49 1852443.91




APPENDIXF
LABORATORY ANALYTICAL DATA SHEETS AND CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY

DOCUMENTATION
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AMERICAN SCIENTIFIC LABORATORIES, LLC
Environmental Testing Services
2520 N. San Fernando Rd., Los Angeles, CA 90063 Tel: (323) 223-9700 Fax: (323) 223?9500.

ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Ordered By ’ Site

Ja\

'-ﬁ’ s"..q u‘
. u"".’.’.“u‘- L
””’l’."’

A AR LS A

\E

Telephone: {(510)628-3228

Attn: Warren Chamberlain

Page: 2

Project ID: 1088.08.7937.02 Sk g mber
Project Name: Melrose Traingle 39376 | 10/01/2008 | MACOAK

Method: 1664, Revision A, Oil and Grease (HEM)

QC Batch No: 100108-2

OurLab LD, i S 22RT68
Client Samplc I D. EW-1
Date Sampled 10/01/2008
Date Prepared 10/02/2008
Preparation Method

Date Analyzed 10/02/2008
Matrix Water
Units me/L
Dilution Factor 1
Amaiyies e P ] Yy
Conventionals /- = 0 L i e

Oil and Grease 2.69 5.00

QUALITY CONTROL REPORT

QC Batch No: 100108-2

LCS/LCSD
% Limit

Oil and Grease 98 80-120




AK

’_r..-mrud i.hL.u.

‘f.r’l.r’l’_r z

‘1‘1.1“&\\

Ordered By

AMERICAN SCIENTIFIC LABORATORIES, LL.C
Environmental Testing Services _
2520 N. San Fernando Rd., Los Angeles, CA 90065 Tel: (323) 223-9700 Fax: (323) 223-9500

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Site

Telephone: (510)628-3228

Attn: Warren Chamberlain

Page: 3

Project ID: 4088.08.7937.02 _ Submitrea s | Client
Project Name: Melrose Traingle | 39376 10/01/200 | MACOAK

Method: 180.1, Turbidity (Nephelometric)
QC Batch No: 1001 08-2

QurLabLD: i g

Client Sample L.D. EW-1

Date Sampled: 10/01/2008

Date Prepared 10/01/2008

Preparation Method

Date Analyzed 10/01/2008

Matrix Water

Units NTU

Dilution Factor

0.0100 1.00 WD

QUALITY CONTROL REPORT

QC Batch No: 100108-2

LCS |LCS/LCSD;
% REC | % Limit

ntionals

Turbldlty

100 B0-120




M AMERICAN SCIENTIFIC LABORATORIES, LL.C
(1] l il 5 Emvironmental Testing Services
,;:”i:fﬁ;‘:,, =% 2520 N. San Fernando Rd., Los Angeles, CA 90065 Tel: (323) 223-9700 Fax: (323) 223-9500
ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Ordered By Site

ERURYE W

Y.

Telephone: (510)628-3228

Atin: Warren Chamberlain

Page: 4

Project ID: 4088.08.7937.02 LeC il bedent
Project Name: Melrose Traingle E 39376 10/01/2008 MACOAK

Method: 218.6, Hexavalent Chromium by Ion Chromatography

QC Batch No 100108-2

OurLabiD o R 225768
Client Sample LD. EW-1
Date Sampled 10/01/2008
Date Prepared 10/02/2008
Preparation Method

Date Analyzed 10/02/2008
Matrix ‘Water
Units ug/L
Dilution F actor i
SR e FTR R : —
Conventionals!” 0o il e

Chromium (VI) 0.144 1.00 ¥D

QUALITY CONTROL REPORT

QC Batch No: 100108-2

LCS |LCSACSD)
% REC | % Limit

Chromium (V) 101 | 9o0-210




AMERICAN SCIENTIFIC LLABORATORIES, LLC
3’” ”L Emvironmentcl Tesfmcr Services
tﬁﬁiﬁﬁ:ﬁﬁiﬁz 2520 N. Sar Fernando Rd., Los Angeles. CA 90065 Tel: {323) 223-9700 Fax: (323) 223-9500°

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Al

&
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Ordered By

Telephone: {(510)628-3228

Attn: Warren Chamberlain

Page: 5

Project ID: 4088.08.7337.02 -JoD ML Submitted ©
Project Name: Melrose Traingle 3937 | '10/'01/'2008'|

Method: 300, Anions by Ion Chromatography

QcC Batch No 1001 08-2

QurLab LD} S i ol gl 2287680
Client Sample I D. . EW-1
Date Sampled 10/01/2008
Date Prepared 10/01/2008
Preparation Method
Date Analyzed 10/01/2008
Matrix Water
Units mg/L
Dilution Factor i
Chloride 0.241 1.00
Nitrate as N 0.0070 0.100 0.280
Nitrite as N 0.0052 0.0500 0.0500
Sulfate 0.0700 1.00 181
QUALITY CONTROL REPORT

QC Batch No: 100108-2

LCS |LCS/LCSD
% Limit

Chloridé“ "103 T 80-120

Nitrate as N 102 80-120
Nitrite as N 108 80-120

Sulfate 103 | 80-120
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Ordered By

AU LB RRR R,

L

E

Attn:
Page:
Project ID:

Project Name:

Telephone: (510)628-3228
Warren Chamberlain

6
4088.08.7937.02

Melrose Traingle

Site

AMERICAN SCIENTIFIC LABORATORIES, LLC
Environmental Testing Services
2520 N. San Fernando Rd., Lps Angeles, CA 90065 Tel: (323) 2

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

23-9700 Fax: (323} 2239500

[ 10?61/2008 1 MA.“C.:.OAK

39376

Method: 314.0, Perchlorate by lon Chromatography

QC Batch No: 100608-1

OuELab LD ey ol
Client Sample I D EW 1
Date Sampled 10/01/2008
Date Prepared 10/06/2008
Preparation Method

Date Analyzed 16/06/2008
Matrix Water
Units ug/L

Dilution Factor

Conventionals:

0.450

Perchlorate 2.00 ND
QUALITY CONTROL REPORT
QC Batch No: 100608-1
LCS |LCSILCSD
% REC | % Limit

Convention:

Perchlorate

102

85-115




Al

E-3
.;ﬁf:.‘.‘:; 1 _’.ELM

e At 0 B

\"%'ﬂ.““_‘\

AMERICAN SCIENTIFIC LABORATORIES, LLC
Environmental Testing Services
2520 N. San Fernando Rd., Los Angeles, CA 90065 Tel: (323) 223.9700 Fax: (323} 223—95:00'

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Site

Ordered By

Telephone: (510)628-3228

Attn: Warren Chamberlain
Page: 7
Project 1ID: 4088.08.7937.02 FILE
Project Name: Melrose Traingle 10/01/2008 MACORK |
Method: 6010B/7470A, CCR Title 22 Metals (TTLC)
Qc Batch No 100308-1
OurLabLD: e ] 2257680
Client Sample 1.D. EW-1
Date Sampled 10/01/2008
Date Prepared 10/03/2008
Preparation Method
Date Analyzed 10/03/2008
Matrix Water
Units wg/l
Dilution Factor 1
Analytes" 11.%
Mercury 0.100 0.500 B
ICP Metals il s i i i s S e [l i
Boron 9.00 50.0 179
Antimony 2.00 10.0 ND
Arsenic 2.00 10.0 ND
Beryllium 0.500 10.0 ND
Cadmium 0.500 10.0 ¥D
Chromium 1.00 10.0 ¥D
Nickel 1.00 i0.0 WD
Thallium 1.00 10.0 N
Zinc 1.00 10.0 ND
Comment(s):
note
QUALITY CONTROL REPORT
QC Batch No: 100308-1
LCS |LCSACSD
/ / % REC % Limit
AA_MetaIs
Mercury
ICP Metals’
Boron 96 80-120 |
Antimony 98 80-120
Arsenic 99 80-120
Beryllium 106 80-120
Cadmium 7 | so-1z20
Chromium 100 80-120
Nickel 101 80-120




Page:
Project ID:

Project Name:
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4088.08.7937.02
Melrose Traingle

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

AMERICAN SCIENTIFIC LABORATORIES, LL.C
Environmental Testing Services

2520 N. San Fernando Rd., Los Angeles, CA 90065 Tel: (323} 223-9700 Fax: (323} 223-9500

ASL Job Numb“

39376

10/01/2008

MACORK

Method: 6010B/7470A, CCR Title 22 Metals (TTLC)

QUALITY CONTROL REPORT

QC Batch No: 1003081

LCS

LCS/LCSD
% Limit

Thallium

1cl

80-120

Zinc

105

80-120
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Ordered By

AMERICAN SCIENTIFIC LABORATORIES, LLC

Environmental Testing Services

2320 N, San Fernando Rd., Los Angeles, CA 90065 Tel: {323) 223-9700 Fax: {323) 223-9300

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Site

O 10

Telephone: (510)628-3228
Attn:

Page: 9
Project ID:

Warren Chamberlain

4088.08.7827.02

Project Name: Melrose Traingle 39376 '10/'01'/200'8%[ MACOAK

Method: 6010B/7470A, Priority Pollutant Metals
QG Batch No: 100308-1

Our LabLD =z . 235766 225767

Client Sample L.D. OW-1 OwW-3

Date Sampled 10/01/200‘8 10/01/2008

Date Prepared 10/03/2008 {10/03/2008

‘Preparation Method

Date Analyzed 10/03/2008 |10/03/2008

Matrix Water Water

Units mg/L mg/L

Dilution Factor

i

0.0020

.0100 ND

Antimony 0 ND
Arsenic 0.0020 0.0100 ND HD
Beryllium 0.0005 0.0050 ND ND
Cadmium 0.0005 0.0050 ND KD
Chromium 0.0010 0.0100 WD ND
Copper 0.0010 0.0100 XD ND
Lead 0.0020 0.0050 ND ND
Nickel 0.0010 0.0100 ND ND
Selenium 0.0040 6.0100 ND ND
Silver 0.0030 o.0l00 ND ND
Thallium 0.0010 0.0100 ND ND
Zinc 0.0070 0.0100 wD ND

QUALITY CONTROL REPORT

QC Batch No: 100308-1
LCSILCSD
% Limit

Antimony

Arsenic 98 80-120
Beryllium 106 80-120
Cadmium 97 80-120
Chromium 100 80-120
Copper 102 80-120
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Page:

Project ID:
Project Name:

AR AN E LAY

e

10
4088.08.7937.02

AMERICAN SCIENTIFIC LLABORATORIES, LLC
Environmental Testing Services

2520 N. San Fernando Rd., Los Angeles, CA 90063 Tel: (323) 223-9700 Fax: (323} 223-9500

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Melrose Traingle

39376 10/01/2008 | MACOAK

Method: 6010B/7470A, Priority Pollutant Metals
QUALITY CONTROL REPORT

QC Batch No: 100308-1

LCS

LCS/ILCSD)
% Limit

ICP Metals

Lead 101 80-120 |
Nickel 101 80-120
Selenium 100 80-120
Silver 120 80-120
Thallium 3101 80-120
Zine 105 80-120

s
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Ordered By

AMERICAN SCIENTIFIC LABORATORIES, LLC
Environmental Testing Services

2520 N. San Fernando Rd., Los Angeles, CA 00065 Tel: (323) 223.9700 Fax: (323} 223-0500-

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Site

Telephone: (510)628-3228

Attn: ‘Warren Chamberlain
Page: 11
Project ID: 4088.08.7937.02 1ier
Project Name: Melrose Traingle 39376 | 10/01/2008 MACOAK
Method: 6020, Metals by ICP/MS
Qc Batch No: 1063081
‘Our,LabL.D} R 225768

Client Sample I D EwW-1
Date Sampled 10/01/2008
Date Prepared 10/03/2008
Preparation Method
Date Analyzed 10/03/2008
Matrix Water
Units ng/L
Dilution F. actor 1
Znalytes = i1
ICPMetals .
Copper 0.0630 2.00 0.540J
Lead 0.110 1.00 HD
Selenium 0.230 2.00 ND
Silver 0.190 0.500 ND
QUALITY CONTROL REPORT
QC Batch No: 100308-1
LCS iLCS/LCSD
% REC | % Limit

ICP Metals .

Copper 100 B85-115
Lead 103 85-115
Selenium 104 85-115
Silver 100 85-115




2\

-
9

.d’ﬁ"a

ﬂ.‘t‘m’ﬁ“‘\‘.\

lllﬂa

AMERICAN SCIENTIFIC LABORATORIES LLC
Environmental Testing Services

”iﬁ,ﬁ:ﬁ:&ﬂlg 2520 N. $an Fernando Rd., Los Angeles, CA 90065 Tel: {323) 223-9700 Fax: {323) 223-9500

Ordered By

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Telephone: (510)628-3228

Attn: Warren Chamberlain

Page: 12

Project 1D 4088.08.7937.02
Project Name: Melrose Traingle

Site

39376 | 1070172008 | MACOAK

Method: 8015B, TPH DROs and OROs (Diesei and Oil Range Organics)

QC Batch No 100208-20

‘OuriLab LD 025768
Client Sample I D EW-1
Date Sampled 10/01/2008
Date Prepared 10/02/2008
Preparation Method
iDate Analyzed 16/03/2008
Matrix Water
Units mg/L
Dilution F actor 1
Analytes G b DL pal /| Results|
TPH DROs (C10 to C28} 0.0500 0.500 ND
TPH QROQs (C28+) 0.170 0.500 NG
sy rogates
iBurrogate | Percent Recovery
Chlorobenzene 70-120
QUALITY CONTROL REPORT
) QC Batch No: 100208-2D

MS MS DbUP RPD * | MS/MSD | MS RPD
‘Analy % REC | % REC % % Lirmit | % Limit
Diesel 94 100 6.2 75-120 =20

Pr—
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AMERICAN SCIENTIFIC LABORATORIES LLC
Environmental Testing Services

2520 M. San Fernando Rd., Los Angeles, CA 90065 Tel: (323) 223-9700 Fax: (323} 223-9500°
ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Ordered By

Telephone: (510)628-3228

Site

Attn: Warren Chamberlain

Page: 13

Project ID: 4088.08.7937.02 . [JSubmitted -

Project Name: Melrose Traingle | 10/01/ 008

Method: 8081A, Organochlorine Pesticides

QC Batch No: 100208-1

Our Lab:ID: ' 225 o

Client Sample I D. EW-I

Date Sampled 10/01/2008

Date Prepared 10/02/2008

Preparation Method

Date Analyzed 10/02/2008

Matrix Water

Units ug/L

Dilution Factor 1

2nalytes . CMDL L pal [ iResulEs |

Aldrin 0.0070 0.0400 ND

alpha-Hexachlorocyclohexane (Alpha-BHC) 0.900s0 0.120 KD

Beta-Hexachlorecyclohexane (Beta-BHC) 0.0050 0.110 ND

alpha-Chlerdane 0.0090 0.400 ND

Gamma-Chlordane 0.0170 0.400 ND

4.4'-DDD (DDD) 0.0080 0.100 D

4,4-DDE (DDE) 0.0070 0.0%900 ND

4,4-DDT (DDT) 0.0060 0.0400 ND

delta-Hexachlorocyclohexane (Delta-BHC) 0.0050 ¢.110 ND

dieldrin 0.0090 0.0500 ND

Endosulfan 1 0.0100 0.0600 ND

Endosuifan 11 0.0050 0.0900 ND

Endosulfan sulfate 0.0100 0.0700 ND

Endrin 0.0080 0.0800 ND

Endrin aldehyde ©.0150 0.0500 ND

Endrin ketone 0.0060 0.0700 ND

gamma-Hexachlorocyclohexane 6.0110 0.0600 XD

(Gamma-BHC, Lindane)

Heptachlor 0.0020 0.0300 ND

Heptachlor epoxide 0.0050 0.0500 ND

Methoxychlor 0.0050 10.0 D

Toxaphene 2.00 10.0 ND

Decachlorobiphenyl 111
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AMERICAN SCIENTIFIC LABORATORIES, LLC
Envirommental Testing Services

2520 N. San Fernando Rd., Los Angeles, CA 90065 Tel: (323} 223-9700 Fax: (323}293 -0500
ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Page: 14
Project [Dx: 4088.08.7937.02

Project Name:

Melrose Traingle

10/01/2008 !

MACOAK

Method: 8081 A, Organochlorine Pesticides

QUALITY CONTROL REPORT
QC Batch No:d100208-1
LCS LCS DUP{ LCS RPD |LCSA.CSD| LCS RPD
Iyl % REC | % REC | % REC | %Limit | % Limit

Aldrih 82 98 17.8 42-122
4,4-DDT (DDT) 28 30 6.9 25-160
dieldrin 95 98 2.1 36-146
Endrin 98 103 5.0 30-147
gamma-Hexachlorocyclohexane 81 86 6.0 32-127
(Gamma-BHC, Lindane)

Heptachlor 69 84 19.6 34-111




AMERICAN SCIENTIFIC LABORATORIES, LLC
Ewnvironmental Testing Services

A\
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st " s 2520 N. San Fernando Rd., Los Angeles, CA 90065 Tel: (3235 223-9700 Fax: (323) 223-9500
‘ ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Ordered By Site

Telephone: {510628-3228

Attn: Warren Chamberlain

Page: 15

Project 1D 4088.08.7937.02 ibm ien
Project Name: Melrose Traingle 10/01/2008 MACOAK

Method: 8082, Polychlorinated Biphenyls(PCBs) by Gas Chromatography

QC Batch No: 1002081

QOurLabd LD S e Sl 228768
Client Samp[e I D EW-1
Date Sampled 10/01/2008
Date Prepared 10/02/2008
Preparation Method
Date Analyzed 10/02/2008
Matrix Water
-1 Units ug/L
Bilution Factor 1
Analytes e e e 5
Aroclor-1016 (PCB-1016) 0.27% 0.650 ND
Aroclor-1221 (PCB-1221) 0.558 1.00 . ®D
Aroclor-1232 (PCB-1232) 0.225 0.850 KD
Aroclor-1242 (PCRB-1242) 0.225 0.650 WD
Aroclor-1248 (PCB-1248) 0.225 0.650 ND
Aroclor-1254 (PCB-1254) ¢.225 0.650 ND
Aroclor-1260 (PCB-1260) 0.225 0.650 ND
Surrogate Percent Recovery :
Decachlorobiphenyt 43-169 111
QUALITY CONTROL REPORT

QC Batch No; 100208-1
LCS LCS DUP|LCS RPD |LCSALCSD| LCS RPD
Analytes. . . 0 | WREC | %REC | %REC | %Limit | % Limit
Aroclor-1260 (PCB-1260) 115 116 <l 39-150
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Ordered By

Telephone: (510)628-3228

Site

AMERICAN SCIENTIFIC LABORATORIES, LLC
Environmental Testing Services

2520 N. San Fernando Rd., Los Angeles, CA 90065 Tel: (323} 223-9700 Fax: (323) 223-9500"
ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Attn: Warren Chamberlain
Page: - 18
Projec,tID; 4088.08.7937.02
Project Name: Melrose Traingle 39376 10/01/2008 | MACOAK
Method: 8260B, Volatile Organic Compounds
QC Batch Ne: 100208 20

OurLab LD, 23576
Client Sample L.D. OW—] OW-3
Date Sampled 10/01/2008{10/01/2008
Date Prepared 10/03/2008 [10/03/2008
Preparation Method

Date Analyzed 10/03/2008 {16/03/2008 ]
Matrix Water Water
Units ug/L ug/L
Dilution Factor 1 1
Analytes G CMDL PQL Results Results
Acetone 2.52 5.00 ND ND
Benzene 0.0570 1.00 ND ND
Bromobenzene (Phenyl bromide) 0.251 1.00 ND NE
Bromochioromethane 0.169 1.00 ND ND
{Chlorobromomethane)

Bromodichloromethane 0.169 1.00 ND ND
(Dichlorobromomethane)}

Bromoform (Tribromomethane) 0.284 5.00 ND ND
Bromomethane (Methyl bromide) 0.174 3.00 ND ¥D
2-Butanone (MEK; Methyl ethy! ketone) 5.00 5.00 ¥D ¥D
n-Butylbenzene 0.363 1.00 KD ND
sec-Butylbenzene 0.338 1.00 ND ND
tert-Butylbenzene 0.235 1.00 ND ND
Carbon disulfide 0.463 1.00 HD ND
Carbon tetrachloride (Tetrachloromethane) 0.144 1.00 WD ND
Chlorobenzene 0.17¢ 1.00 D ND
Chloroethane D.328 3.00 ND ND
2-Chloroethy] vinyl ether 0.665 5.00 ND ND
Chloroform (Trichloromethane) 0.247 1.00 ND ND
Chloromethane (Methyl chloride) 0.174 3.00 Np ND
4-Chlorotoluene {p-Chlorotoluene) 0.311 1.00 ND ND
2-Chlorotoluene (o-Chlorotoluene) 0.147 1.00 ND ND
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane (DBCP) 0.333 5.00 ND ND
Dibromochloromethane 0.300 1.00 ND ND
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB, Ethylene 0.226 1.00 XD ND
dibromide)

Dibromomethane 0.316 1.00 ¥D ND
1,2-Dichlorobenzene (o-Dichlorobenzene) 0.358 1.00 XD ND
1,3-Dichlorobenzene (tn-Dichlorobenzene) 0.333 1.00 D ND




AMERICAN SCIENTIFIC LABORATORIES, L1.C
&,”"; m Environmental Testing Services
,ﬁi’f_‘::.’;;..» A g 2520 N. San Fernande Rd., Los Angeles, CA 90065 Tel: (323) 223.9700 Fax: (323) 22329500

A

ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Page: 17
Project 1D: 4088.08.7937.02 ubmitbte
Project Name: Melrose Traingle 10/01/2008

Method: 8260B, Volatile Organic Compounds

QC Batch No: 100208-2C

Cllent Sample LD. OW-1 OW-3
Date Sampled 10/01/2008[10/01/2008
Date Prepared 10/03/2008 |10/03/2008
Preparation Method

Date Analyzed 10/03/2008 |10/03/2008
Matrix Water Water
Units ug/L ug/L
Dilution Factor 1 1
Analytes 0 LMD o Results [iResults | =
I 4-chhlorobenzene (p-chhlorobenzene) 0.384 1.0 ND ND
Dichloredifluoromethane 0.244 3.00 ND ND
1,1-Dichloroethane 0.372 1.00 KD ND
1,2-Dichloroethane 0.182 1.00 ®D ND
1,1-Dichloroethene (1,1-Dichloroethylene) 0.355 1.00 D ND
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 0.279 1.00 ND ND
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 0.176 1.00 ND ND
1,2-Dichloropropane 0.359% 1.00 ND ND
1,3-Dichloropropane 0.205 1.00 ND ND
2,2-Dichloropropane 0.341 1.00 D KD
1,I-Dichloropropene 6.210 1.00 ND ‘WD
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ¢.122 1.00 ND ND
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 0.100 1.00 ND ND
Ethylbenzene 0.209 1.00 ND ND
Hexachlorobutadiene 0.413 3.00 ND ND
(1,3-Hexachlorobutadiene)

2-Hexanone 0.944 5.00 ND ND
Isopropylbenzene 0.291 1.00 ND ND
p-Isopropyltoluene (4-Isopropyltoluens) 0.468 1.00 ND ND
MTBE 0.240 2.00 ND ND
4-Methyl-2-pentanone (MIBK, Methyt 1.71 5.00 ¥D " ND
isobutyl ketone)

Methylene chloride {Dichloromethane, 1.00 5.00 ND ND
DCM)

Naphthalene 0.375 1.00 ND ND
n-Propylbenzene 0.254 1.00 " ND ND
Styrene 0.122 1.00 MD ND
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane 0.141 1.60 D ¥D
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 0.579 1.00 ND ND
Tetrachloroethene (Tetrachloroethylene) 0.421 1.00 ND ND
Toluene (Methyl benzene) 0.282 1.00 ND ND
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene 0.2%L9 1.00 ND ND
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene 0.451 1.00 ND ND
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 0.150 1.00 ND HD
1,1,2-Trichloroethane 0.233 1.00 ND ND
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AMERICAN SCIENTIFIC LABORATORIES, LLC
(SN Uil 5 Environmental Testing Services
xﬁﬁﬁﬁf»fﬁ.: - 2520 N. San Fernando Rd., Los Angeles, CA 96065 Tel: (323) 223-9700 Fax: (323} 223-9500

TR T HR, W

ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Page: 18
PerectID: 4088.08.7937.02 Submitted
Project Name: Melrose Traingle 10/01/ 2008

Method: 8260B, Volatile Organic Compounds

QG Batch No: 100208-2C

Client Sample [.D. OW-1
Date Sampled 10/01/2008/10/01/2008
Date Prepared 10/03/2008 [10/03/2008
Preparation Method
Date Analyzed 10/03/2008 [10/03/2008
Matrix ‘ Water Water
Units ug/L ug/L
Dilution Factor 1 1
Analytes. oo o] Dpalt | Results | Resulks |
Trichloroethene (TCE} 0.317 1.00 WD
Trichlorofluoromethane 0.294 1.00 ND
1,2,3-Trichloropropane 0.303 L1.00 WD
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 0.451 1.00 ND
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 0.218 1.00 ND
Vinyl acetate 1.62 5.00 ND
Vinyl chloride {Chloroethene) 0.331 3.00 ND
o-Xylene 0.262 1.00 ND

0.476 2.00 ND

m- & p-Xylenes

Our'LabID:
Surrogate

‘Surrogate Percent Recovery:

Bromofluorobenzene 70-120 101 98

Dibromofluoromethane 70-120 112 118

Toluene-d8 70-120 99 100
QUALITY CONTROL REPORT

QC Batch No: 100208-2C

MS MS DUP RPD MSMSD | MS RPD
Analytes - - “| %REC | %REC % % Limit | % Limit
Benzene 87 92 5.6 75-120 15
Chlorobenzene 96 100 4.1 75-120 15
1,1-Dichlorcethene 106 99 6.8 75-120 15
(1,1-Dichloroethylene) ' ,
MTBE 95 91 4.3 75-120 15
Toluene (Methyl benzene) 96 101 5.1 | 75-120 15
Trichloroethene (TCE) 94 100 6.2 75-120 15




A AMERICAN SCIENTIFIC LABORATORIES, LLC
3K l bl i Emvironmental Testing Services _
,ﬁ,‘::.—"::ﬁ,,ﬁ 2520 N. San Fernando Rd., Los Angeles, CA 90065 Tel: (323) 223-9700 Fuve: (323) 223-9500

ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Ordered By ‘ Site

A AR N AS

Telephone: (510)628-3228

Attn: Warren Chamberlain

Page: 135

Project 1D: 4088.08.7937.02 Submitited: . 4
Project Name: = Melrose Traingle 39376 10/01/2008 | MACOAK

Method: 8260B, Volatile Organic Compounds + Oxygenates

QC Batch No: 100308-1B

OurLab1D. :

Client Sample LD. .

Date Sampled 10/01/2008
Date Prepared 10/03/2008
Preparation Method

Date Analyzed 10/03/2008
Matrix Water
Units ug/L
Dilution Pactor 1
Analytes 0 oaiun lamMpDl s pal iResults L T
Acrolein (2- Propenal) 5.00 50.0 ND
Acrylonitrile (2-Propenenitrile) 2.00 50.0 ND
Acetone 2.52 5.00 ND
Benzene 0.0970 G.500 ND
Bromobenzene (Phenyl bromide) 0.291 1.00 ND
Bromochloromethane 0.169 1.00 ND
(Chlorobromomethane)

Bromodichloromethane 0.169 0.500 ND
{Dichlorobromomethane)

Bromoform (Tribromomethane) 0.284 0.500 ND
Bromomethane (Methyl bromide) 0.174 2.00 KD
2-Butanone (MEK, Methyl ethy! ketone) 5.00 5.00 ND
n-Butylbenzene 0.363 - 1.00 XD
sec-Butylbenzene 0.338 1.00 D
tert-Butylbenzene 0.235 1.00 ND
Carbon disulfide 0.463 1.00 ND
Carbon tetrachloride (Tetrachioromethane) 0.144 0.500 ND
Chlorobenzene 0.176 2.00 ND
Chloroethane 0.328 2.00 ND
2-Chloroethyl vinyl ether 0.665 .00 ND
Chloroform (Trichloromethane) 0.247 2.00 ND
Chloromethane (Methyl chloride) 0.174 3.00 ND
4-Chlorotoluene (p-Chlorotoluene) 0.311 1.00 ND
DIPE 0.530 2.00 ND
2-Chlorotoluene (o-Chlorotoluene) 0.147 1.00 ND
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane (DBCP) 0.333 5.00 ND
Dibromochloromethane ¢.300 0.500 ND
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDR, Ethylene 0.226 1.00 ND
dibromide)
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Page: 20

Project ID: 4088.08.7937.02
Project Name: Melrose Traingle

AMERICAN SCIENTIFIC LABORATORIES, LLC
Environmental Testing Services

2520 N. San Fernando Rd., Los Angeles, CA 90065 Tel: (323} 223-9700 Fax: (323} 223-9500
ANALYTICAL RESULTS

T ASL J6b Numb

38376

10/01/2008

Metheod: 8260B, Volatile Organic Compounds + Oxygenates

QC Batch No: 100308-1B

Qur Lab LD

Client Sample 1.D. EW-I
Date Sampled 10/01/2008
Date Prepared 10/03/2008
Preparation Method

Date Analyzed 10/03/2008
Matrix Water
Units ugf]_,
Dilution Factor 1
Analytest b sl part i Results
Dibromomethane 0.316 1.00 ND
1,2-Dichlorobenzene (o-Dichlorobenzene) 0.358 0.500 ND
1,3-Dichlorobenzene (m-Dichlorobenzene) 0.333 2.00 ND
1,4-Dichlorobenzene (p-Dichlorobenzene) 0.384 0.500 ND
Dichlorodifluoromethane 0.244 3.00 KD
1,1-Dvichloroethane 0.372 1.00 ¥D
1,2-Dichloroethane 0.182 0.500 ND
1,1-Dichlorcethene (1,1-Dichloroethylene) 0.355 1.00 ND
¢is-1,2-Dichloroethene 0.27% 1.00 ND
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 0.176 1.00 ND
1,2-Dichloropropane 0.359 0.500 ND
1,3-Dichloropropane 0.205 i.00 ND
2,2-Dichloropropane 0.341 1.00 ND
1,1-Dichloropropene 0.210 1.00 ND
cis-1,3-Dichlorepropene 0.122 0.500 ND
ETBE 0.460 2.00 ND
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 0.200 1.00 ND
Ethylbenzene 0.209 1.00 ND
Hexachlorobutadiene 0.413 3.00 ND
(1,3-Hexachlorobutadiene)

2-Hexanone 0.544 5.00 ND
Isopropylbenzene 0.291 1.00 ND
p-Isopropyltoluene {4-Isopropyltoluene) 0.468 1.00 ND
MTBE 0.240 2.00 ND
4-Methyl-2-pentanone (MIBK, Methyl 1.71 5.00 ND
isobutyl ketone)

Methylene clioride (Dichloromethane, 0.500 0.500 KD
DCM)

Naphthalene 0.375 1.00 ND
n-Propylbenzene 0.254 1.00 ND
TAME 0.440 2.00 ND
Styrene 0.122 1.00 ND
TBA 4.75 10.0 KD
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane 0.141 .00 ND
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 0.500 0.500 ND
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AMERICAN SCIENTIFIC LLABORATORIES, LL.C
Environmental Testing Services
2520 N. Sen Fernando Rd., Los Angeles, CA 90065 Tel: (323) 223-9700 Fax: {323) 223-9500

ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Page: 21
Project [D: 4088.08.7937.02 _
Project Name: Melrose Traingle 106/01/2008

Method: 8260B, Volatile Organic Compounds + Oxygenates
QC Batch No: 100308-1B

éﬁent Sample 1.D.

EW-1

Date Sampled 10/01/2008
Date Prepared 10/03/2008
Preparation Method
Date Analyzed 10/03/2008
Matrix Water
Units . ug/L
Dilution Factor 1
Analytes . : mMDL |l paLi [ Results
Tetrachloroethene (Tetrachloroethylene) ¢.421 0.500 ND
Toluene (Methyl benzene) 0.282 2.00 ND
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene 0.213 1.00 ND
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene 0.451 1.00 ND
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 0.150 2.00 ND
1,1,2-Trichloroethane 0.233 0.500 ND
Trichloroethene (TCE) 0.117 0.500 ND
Trichloroflucromethane 0.294 1.00 ND
1,2, 3-Trichloropropane 0.303 1.00 WD
1,2 4-Trimethyibenzene 0.451 1.00 ND
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 0.2189 1.00 ¥D
Vinyl acetate 1.62 5.00 ¥D
Vinyl chloride {Chloroethene) 0.331 0.500 ND
o-Xylene 0.262 1.00 ND
m- & p-Xylenes 0.476 2.00 ND
Bromofluorobenzene 70-120 104
Dibromofluoromethane 70-120 78
TFoluene-d8 70-120 94
QUALITY CONTROL REPORT

QC Batch No: 100308-1B

MS MS DUP RPD MS/MSD | MS RPD

tes % REC | % REC % % Limit | % Limit

i Ben_z.enf.:. 101 100 <l 75-120 15
Chlorobenzene 88 90 2.2 75-120 15
1,1-Dichloroethene 112 114 1.8 75.120 15

(1,1-Dichloroethylene)

MTBE 98 96 2.1 75-120 15
Toluene (Methyl benzene) 93 92 1.1 75-120 15
Trichloroethens (TCE} 101 100 <l 75-120 15
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AMERICAN SCIENTIFIC LABORATORIES LLC
Environmental Testing Services

Ai

N T, W

L2535 -
| S SOMR L 2520 N San Fernando Rd., Los Angeles, CA 90065 Tel: {323) 223-9700 Fax: (323) 223-'9500
ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Ordered By Site

Telephone: (510)628-3228

Attn: Warren Chamberlain

Page: 22

Project ID: 4088.08.7937.02 g i
Project Name: Melrose Traingle 39376 10/01/2008 | MACOAK

Method: 8260B, TPH GROs(Gasoline Range Organics)

QC Batch No 100308-1B

QurTabLD. i St 1225768
Client Sample 1. D. EW-1
Date Sampled 10/01/2008
Date Prepared 10/03/2008
Preparation Method

Date Analyzed 10/03/2008
Matrix Water
Units ug/L
Dilution Factor 1
TPH GROs (C6 to C10) 50.0 50.0 ND

Bromoﬂuorobenzene 70-120 1.04

Dibromofiuoromethane 70-120 78
Toluene-d8 70-120 94
QUALITY CONTROL REPORT

QC Batch No: 100308-1B

MS |MSDUP| RPD |MSMSD | MSRPD
Analytes ‘ %REC | %REC { % | %Limit | % Limit
Benzene 101 100 <l 75-120 15

Chlorobenzene 88 90 2.2 75-120 15
L 1-Dichloroethene 112 134 1.8 75-120 15
(1,1-Dichloroethylene)

Teluene (Methyl benzene) 93 92 1.1 75-120 15

Trichloroethene (TCE) 101 100 <l 75-120 15




A{ AMERICAN SCIENTIFIC LABORATORIES, LLC
(SN 1 “_u Environmental Testing Services
,:fizﬁ;,l, -t 2320 N. San Fernandp Rd., Los Angeles, CA 90065 Tel: (323) 223-9700 Fax; (323) 223-9500

ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Ordered By Site
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Telephone (510)628 3228
Attn: Warren Chamberlain
Page:, 23

Project ID: 4088.08.7937.02
Project Name: Melrose Traingle

Method: 8270C, 1,4-Dioxane

QC Batch No: 100308 1

OurLabED: 20 . e : _
Client Samp]e I D EW-l
Date Sampled 10/01/2008
Date Prepared 10/02/2008
Preparation Method

Date Analyzed 16/03/2008
Matrix Water
Units ug/L,
Diluation Factor 1
I.4-Dioxane 2.00 i10.0 ND

2-Flu0r0phenol 21-105 41

Phenol-dé 10-107 25

2.4.6-Tribromophenol 10-123 58

Nitrobenzene-d3 35-114 53

2-Fluorobiphenyl 18-116 59

Terphenyl-d14 33-141 77
QUALITY CONTROL REPORT

QC Batch No: 1003081

LCS DUP| LCS RPD [LCSA.CSIX LCS RPD
% REC | % REC | % Limit | % Limit
Acenaphthene 53 46 14.1 43-118 <30
4-Chloro-3-methylphenol 49 44 10.8 | 23-117 <30
{p-Chloro-m-cresol)
2-Chlorophenol (o-Chlorophenol) 40 35 13.3 27-113 <30
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 43 35 15.8 36-105 <30
2.4-Dinitrotoluene 53 5% 3.8 24-120 <30
N-Nitroso-Di-n-propylamine 68 56 19.4 ; 41-116 <30
4-Nitrophenol 20 23 14.0 | 10-133 <30
Pentachlorophenol 28 23 18.6 9-118 <30
Phenol 13 20 5.1 12-110 <30
Pyrene 61 70 13.7 26-127 <30
"""" 1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene 50 48 4.1 39-98 <30




AMERICAN SCIENTIFIC LLABORATORIES, LLC
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(3] .LL.A Environmental Testing Services
..a'.r..r::' R i . .
.-r—r.ar”:::r’w - 2520 N. San Fernandv Rd., Los Angeles, CA 90063 Tel: (3233 223-9700 Fax: {323} 223.9500
ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Ordered By Site

Telephone: (510)628-3228

Attn: Warren Chambetlain

Page: 24

Project ID: 4088.08.7937.02 D Nu bmitted ) €
Project Name: Melrose Traingle 39376 1710/01/2008 | MACORK

Method: 8270C, Semivolatile Organics

QC Batch No: 100308-1

...q...-..u.w.s\

e i ihu|0 225768
Client Sample I.D. EW-1
Date Sampled 10/01/2008
Date Prepared - 10/02/2008
Preparation Method

Date Analyzed 10/03/2008
Matrix Water
Units ug/L
BPilution Factor 1
Analytes " o0 ol UmDLT | POL | Resultsi]
Acenaphthene 1.86 10.0 ND
Acenaphthylene 1.83 10.0 ¥D
Anthracene 1.92 10.0 ND
Benz(a)anthracene (Benzo{a)anthracene) 1.41 10.0 ND
Benzo(a)pyrene 1.47 10.0 ND
Benzo(b)fluoranthene 1.38 10.0 ND
Benzo{ghi)perylene 1.58 10.0 ND
Benzo(k)fluoranthene 1.44 10.0 ND
Benzoic acid 1.29 16.0 ND
Benzidine 5.00 10.0 ND
Benzyl alcohol 1.98 10.0 ND
Bis(2-chloroethoxy}methane 1.77 10.0 ND
Bis(2-chloroethyl)ether 1.29% 10.0 D
Bis(2-chloroisepropyl) ether 1.47 10.0 ND
Bis(2-ethylhexyl) phthalate 0.780 10.0 o)
4-Bromopheny!| phenyl ether 2.19 ig.0 ND
Butyl benzyl phthalate (Benzyl butyl 2.73 ig.o ND
phthalate)
4-Chloro-3-methylphenol 1.00 1.00 ND
(p-Chloro-m-cresol)
4-Chloroaniline 1.74 10.0 ND
2-Chloronaphthalene 1.74 10.0 WD
2-Chlorophenol (o-Chlorophenol) 0.950 1.00 ¥D
4-Chlorophenyl] phenyl ether 1.98 10.0 ND
Chrysene - 1.41 16.0 ND
Di-n-butyl phthalate 1.14 10.0 ND
Di-n-octyl phthalate (Dioctyl ester) 1.80 10.0 )
Dibenz{a,l)anthracene 1.92 10.0 ND
Dibenzofuran 1.95 10.0 ND
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(a3 BN ] Environmental Testing Services
g ’ﬁj;:'af ! ;J.JLL"
 frmrm? SIS 2520 M. San Fernando Rd, Los Angeles, CA 90065 Tel: (323) 223-9700 Fax: (323) 223-9500
ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Page: 25
Project ID: 4088.08.7937.02

39376 | 10/01/2008

Project Name: Melrose Traingle

Method: 8270C, Semivolatile Organics
QC Batch No: 100308-1

Client Sample L.D. EW-1
Date Sampled 10/01/2008
Date Prepared 10/02/2008
Preparation Method

Date Analyzed 10/03/2008
Matrix Water
Units ug/L,
Dilution Factor 1
Analytes S MDL:: -pal | Results
1,3-Dichlorobenzene (m-Dichlorcbenzene) 1.32 10.0 ND
1,2-Dichlorobenzene (o-Dichlorobenzene) 1.38 10.0 ND
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 1.38 10.0 ND
3,3'-Dichlorobenzidine 2.40 20.0 WD
2,4-Dvichlorophenol 1.95 1.00 ND
Diethyl phthalate (Diethyl ester) 1.74 10.0 ND
2,4-Dimethylphenol 1.74 1.00 ND
Dimethyl phthalate (Dimethyl ester) 3.75 10.0 ND
2,4-Dinitrophenol 2.34 1.00 ND
2.4-Dinitrotoluene 0.880 10.0 ND
1,4-Dioxane 3.00 10.0 ND
2,6-Dinitrotoluene (2,6-DNT) 177 10.0 ND
1,2-Diphenylhydrazine 1.00 10.0 ND
Fluoranthene 1.59 10.0 ND
Fluorene 1.82 10.0 ND
Hexachlorobenzene . z.01 10.0 ND
Hexachlorobutadiene 1.05 20.0 ND
{1,3-Hexachlorobutadiene)

Hexachlorocyclopentadiene 0.720 10.0 ND
Hexachloroethane 1.11 10.0 ND
Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene 1.92 10.0 ND
Isophorone 1.74 10.0 ND
2-methyl-4, 6-Dinitrophenol 1.74 1.00 ND
2-Methylnaphthalene 1.12 10.0 ND
2-Methylphenol {o-Cresol, 2-Cresol) 0.840 1.00 ND
4-Methylphenol (p-Cresol, 4-Cresol) 0.560 1.00 ND
N-Nitroso-Di-n-propylamine 1.74 10.0 ND
N-Nitrosodiphenylamine 1.65 10.0 ND
Naphthalene 1.74 10.0 ND
2-Nitroaniline 1.65 10.0 ND
3-Nitroaniline 1.71 10.0 ND
4-Nitroaniline 1.80 1c.0 ND
Nitrobenzene (NB) 1.53 1c.0 ND
2-Nitrophenol (o-Nitrophenol) 4.44 1.00 ND
N-Nitrosodimethylamine (NDMA) 5.00 20.0 ND




¢ AMERICAN SCIENTIFIC LABORATORIES, LLC

S ’a, l N Environmental Testing Services
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,:::::::‘;,,, : 2520 N, San Fernando Rd., Los Angeles. CA 90065 Tel: (323) 223-9700 Fux: {323) 223-9500
ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Page: 26

Project ID: 4088.08.7937.02

Project Name: Melrose Traingle 39376 I 10/01/2008 |

MACOAK

Method: 8270C, Semivolatile Organics
QC Batch No: 100308-1

Client Sample L.D.

EW-1

2,4,6-Trichlorophenol

Date Sampled 10/01/2008
Date Prepared 10/02/2008
Preparation Method
Date Analyzed 10/03/2008
Matrix Water
Units ug/L
Dilution Factor 1
4-Nitrophenol 2.04 1.00
Pentachlorophenol 1l.00 1.00
Phenanthrene 2.13 10.0
Phenol 0.840 1.00
Pyrene 1.83 10.0
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene 1.62 10.0
2,4,5-Trichlorophenol 0.870 1.00

0.990 1.00

21-105 41

2 Fluorophcnol
Phencl-d6 10-107 25
2,4,6-Tribromophenol 10-123 L
Nitrobenzene-d3 35-114 53
2-Fluorobiphenyl 43-116 59
Terphenyl-d14 33-141 77
QUALITY CONTROL REPORT
QC Batch No: 1003081
LCS LCS DUP] LCS RPD |LCS/LCSD| LCS RPD
2 % REC | % REC % REC | % Limit | 9% Limit
Acenaphthene 53 45 14.1 46-118 <30
4-Chioro-3-methylphenol 4% 44 10.8 | 23-117 <30
{p-Chloro-m-cresol)
2-Chlorophenol (o-Chlorophenol) 40 35 13.3 | 27-113 <30
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 41 35 15.8 36-105 <30
2,4-Dinitrotoluene 53 51 3.8 24-120 <30
N-Nitroso-Di-n-propylamine 68 56 19.4 41-116 <30
4-Nitrophenol 20 23 14.0 10-133 <30
Pentachlorophenol 28 23 i3.6 9-118 <30
Phenol 19 20 5.1 | 12-110 <30
Pyrene 61 70 13.7 26-127 <30
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene 50 48 4.1 39-98 <30
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Environmental Testing Services
2520 N. San Fernando Rd., Los Angeles, CA 90065 Tel: (323) 223-9700 Fax: (323) 223~9500

ANALYTICAL RESULTS
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Ordered By Site

Telephone: (510)628-3228

Attn: Warren Chamberlain

Page: 28

Project ID: 4088.08.7937.02 CiTent
Project Name: Melrose Traingle MACOAK

Method: SM2340-C, Hardness (EDTA Titrimetric Method)

QC Batch No: 1001 08—2

Our Lab LD e Criali225768
Client Sample 1.D. Ew-1
Date Sampled 10/01/2008
Date Prepared 10/02/2008
Preparation Method
Date Analyzed 10/02/2008
Matrix Water
Units . mg/L
Dilution Factor . I
Conventionals’ e
Hardness (Ca,Mg) as CaCO3 5.00 1lo0.0 530
QUALITY CONTROL REPORT

QC Batch No: 100108-2

LCS |LCS/LCSD
% REC | % Limit

Conventionals
Hardness (Ca,Mg) as CaCO3 100 80-120
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AR AMERICAN SCIENTIFIC LABORATORIES LLC
e’ anm Environmental Testing Services

III’IIIJJAO’: 2520 N. San Fernando Rd., Los Angeles. CA 90065 Tel: (323) 223-9700 Fax: (323) 223-9500

_ ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Ordered By Site

R R TRBR R

Telephone: (510)628-3228

Atin: Warren Chamberlain

Page: 29

Project ID: 4088.08.7937.02 [ ASL Job Number |/ Submiti
Project Name: Melrose Traingle 39376 ’ 10/01/2008 MACOAK

Method: SM2540-C, Total Dissolved Solids (TDS)
QC Batch No 160108-2

OurLab LD, o = e T 228768

Client Sample I.D. EW-1

Date Sampled 10/01/2008

Date Prepared 10/02/2008

Preparation Method

Date Analyzed 10/02/2008

Matrix Water

Units mg/T,

D1iut10n F actor ) I

Convemlonats_ . el R A

Solids, Total DlSSOlVEd (TDS) 5.00 10.0 880

QUALITY CONTROL REPORT

QC Batch No: 100108-2

LCS/ILCSD
% Limit

Sohds, Total D:sso[ved (TDS) 96 | 80-120




AMERICAN SCIENTIFIC LABORATORIES, LI.C
Ernvironmental Testing Services
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ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Ordered By Site

Telephone: (510)628-3228

Atin: Warren Chamberlain
Page: 30
Project ID: 1088.08.7937.02 % aber] [[SUbELES
Project Name: Melrose Traingle 39376 [ 7106/01/2008 | MACOAK
Method: SM2540-D, Total Suspended Solids (TSS)
QC Batch No: 100208-1

Our Lab ID. SO esliEEedRs ; :

Client Sample I D EW 1

Date Sampled 10/01/2008

Date Prepared ) 10/02/2008

Preparation Method

Date Analyzed 10/02/2008

Matrix Water

Units mg/L

Dilution Factor 1

Analytas. —— T e —

Conventionais Eil S S| e

Solids, Total Suspended (TSS) 5.00 10.0 ND

QUALITY CONTROL REPORT

QC Batch No: 100208-1

LCS |LCS/LCSD
% REC | % Limit

Conventionals.
Solids, Total Suspended (TSS) 109 B0-120
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ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Telephone: (510)628-3228

Attn: Warren Chamberlain
Page: 31
Project ID: 4088.08.7937.02

Project Name:

Melrose Traingle

AMERICAN SCIENTIFIC LABORATORIES, LLC
Environmental Testing Services
2520 N. San Fernando Rd., Los Angeles, CA 90065 Tel: (323) 223-9700 Fax: (323} 223—9500-'

Site

38376

10/01/2008 | MACORK

Method: SM2540-F, Settleable Solids

QC Batch No: 100108-2

EW-1

Chent Sample D.

Date Sampled 10/01/2008
Date Prepared 10/01/2008
Preparation Method

Date Analyzed 16/01/2008
Matrix Water
Units mL/L/hr

Dilution Factor

Rhnalyteés

Conventionals

0.100

0.300

%

Solids, Settleable (88)
QUALITY CONTROL REPORT
QC Batch No: 100108-2
SM SM DUP RPD | SMRPD
Analyte Result Result % Limit

Conventionals

Solids, Settleable (§8)
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AMERICAN SCIENTIFIC LABORATORIES, LLL.C
Emvironmental Testing Services
2320 N. San Fernandp Rd., Los Angeles, CA 900635 Tel: (323} 223-9700 Fax: (323} 223—9500.

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Site

Ordered By

Telephone: (510)628-3228

Attn: Warren Chamberlain

Page: 32

ProjectID: 4088.08.7937.02 ted | i
Project Name: Melrose Traingle 10/01/2008 | MACOAK

Method: SM4500-CN-E, Cyanide, Total (Colorimetric Method)
QC Batch No 1001 08 2

‘Our’Lab LD : 122

Client Sample 1.D. EW- 1

Date Sampled 10/01/2008

Date Prepared 10/06/2008

Preparation Method

Date Analyzed 10/06/2008

Matrix Water

Units

Dilution Factor

Conventionals.

Cyanide

¢.0050 0G.0500 ND

QUALITY CONTROL REPORT

QC Batch No: 100108-2

LCS

LCS/LCSD
% Limit

C.ya.nide ionaj

114

80-120
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ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Ordered By Site
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Telephone: (510)628-3228
Attn: Warren Chambelj]ain

Page: 33
Project ID: 4088.08.7937.02 Job. Num Client
Project Name: Melrose Traingle 39376 MACOAK
Method: SM4500-H-B, pH (Electrometric Method)
QC Batch No 100108 2 '

Client Sample 1.D. EW-1

Date Sampled 10/01/2008

Date Prepared 10/01/2008

Preparation Method

Date Analyzed 16/01/2008

Matrix Water

Units pH Units

Dllutxon F actor 1

__Cpm(je__r_ltlon_at_s Sl e e

pH 1.00 1.00 7.36

QUALITY CONTROL REPORT

QC Batch No: 100108-2

LCSM.CSD
% Limit




AMERICAN SCIENTIFIC LLABORATORIES, LLC
(1 m Ewvironmental Testing Services

..ur,’.‘—,..«‘—”! 2320 N. San Fernando Rd., Los Angeles, CA 90065 Tel: (323) 223-9700 Ffz.t.' (323) 223-0300.
ANALYTICAL RESULTS

HERE DWW RY

Ordered By Site

Telephone: (510)628-3228

Altn: Warren Chamberlain

Page: 34

Project ID: 4088.08.7937.02 JASL 0N -Submitted
Project Name: Melrose Traingle 39378 | 10/01/200 MACOAK

Method: SM4500-S-2-D, Sulfide (Methylene Blue Method)

QC Batr:h No 100108-2

Cab: LD, 225768
Client Sample 1.D. EW-1
Date Sampled 10/01/2008
Date Prepared 10/01/2008
Preparation Method
Date Analyzed 10/01/2008
Matrix Water
Units mg/L
Dilution Factor 1
Analyies — —

Conventionals L
Sulfide, total 0.0100 0.0200 ND
QUALITY CONTROL REPORT

QC Batch No: 100108-2
SM SM bup RPD SM RPD
Result % % Limit

Sulfide, total _ ND T 20
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AMERICAN SCIENTIFIC LABORATORIES, LLC'
Environmental Testing Services
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Spatnlipnitipmiysegirpiegd 2520 N. San Fernandoe Rd., Los Angeles, CA 90065 Tel: (323) 223-9700 Fax: (373)2"3—9500

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Ordered By

Site

Telephone: (510)628-3228

Conventlon

Attn: Warren Chamberlain

Page: 35

Project ID: 4088.08.7937.02 (Submitted ' Clies
Project Name: Melrose Traingle 10/01/2008 | MACOAK

Method: SM5210B, Biochemical Oxygen Demand (BOD)
QC Batch No 100608 1

‘Our Lab T.D. i T 98768

Client Sample 1.D. Ew-1

Date Sampled 10/01/2008

Date Prepared 10/01/2008

Preparation Method

Date Analyzed 10/06/2008

Matrix Water

Units mg/L

Dilution Factor 1

Analyte: ol | mesuit:

Conventionals - E o

BOD @ 20C 5.00 5.00

QUALITY CONTROL REPORT

QC Batch No: 100608-1

LCS |LCS/CSO
% REC | % Limit

BOD @ 20C

110 80-120




APPENDIX G

WINFLOW® GROUNDWATER MODEL SIMULATIONS
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Figure G-2 = o
Simulate Aquifer Pump Test (52 gpm)

Site Name M,él'roséi Triangle
Hydraulic Conductivity 10 ft/d
Storage Coefficient 1e-007
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Figure G-3: Dewatering Simulation
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COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT
PLANNING DIVISION

8300 Santa Monica Boulevard
West Hollywood, CA
70069-4313

Tel: (323) 848-4475

Fax: (323) 848-65469

GEOTECHNICAL, GEOLOGY, AND SEISMIC REVIEW SHEET

Site Address: East of Santa Monica Blvd & Melrose Ave KFMg Project No.: cWH 05-06E
Lot/Block/Tract: NA

Owner: System, LLC

Project Type: Geotechnical engineering and hydrogeclogic evaluation for a new 5-story mixed-use
structure with 6-levels of subterranean parking and storage space.

Geotechnical Engineer: MACTEC (Lew, GE 522)
Report Dated: November 28, 2006 (MACTEC Project: 4953-06-2101)

Certified Hydrogeologist: The Source Group (Evensen, C.Hg. 595)
Report Dated: February 6, 2007 (GeoDesign Project: James Hotel-1-01)

STATUS:

X Recommend that the following geotechnical and hydrogeologic items be addressed prior to
approval by the Pianning Department.

GEOTECHNICAL ITEMS TO BE ADDRESSED PRIOR TO APPROVAL:

The geotechnical analyses and recommendations provided in the MACTEC report are generally
acceptable and only relatively minor clarifications and further analyses appear to be required based on our
understanding of the proposed development. It is noted that the “Melrose Triangle Proposed Construction
System Summary Report” prepared by the combined consultants and Turner Construction states that
several borings were deferred pending demolition of existing buildings. The Mactec report indicates that
3 borings locations have been deferred. The deferred borings should be performed and the incorporated
into a supplemental report. The following items should be addressed prior to geotechnical report
approval.

1. p5 As a matter of statement, based on the provided information the excavation depth could be up
to 80 feet deep considering the depth of the finished floor and the excavation needed for
installation of the thick mat foundation, waste slab, and possibly some subgrade preparation
and improvement.

KFM GeoScience ¢ 1360 Valley Vista Drive * Diamond Bar, CA 81765 ¢ 909-860-5096 * Fax: 909-860-5094
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2. p.6:  The Consultant should indicate what kind of hammer {(above-ground safety hammer, CME

auto-trip hammer, downhole hammer, etc.) was utilized during the drilling programs to obtain
the quoted “N-value” blowcounts.

The presented borings were advanced to depths of 100 feet or less. The anticipated depth of
dewatering wells (per The Source Group, 2007) is 110 feet. It is recommended that future
borings are advanced to depths beyond the well bottom elevation. In addition, as discussed
below additional test wells should be installed to further evaluate groundwater chemistry and
dewatering conditions.

The Consuitant should provide a more detailed analysis and description of liquefaction
potential including the considered ground acceleration, identification of liquefiable zones,
fines content, and actual Factors of Safety. This analysis is required to determine if seismic
increment of lateral pressures of liquefiable soils needs to be considered, as well as
liquefaction-induced downdrag on the subterranean walls. As a matter of statement, SP 117
should be adhered to for evaluation of liquefaction potential.

What is the recommended/considered design basis earthquake (DBE) and acceleration?

It is suggested for the Consultants consideration that the estimated 2 - 3 inches of static
settlement for structure 70 — 75 feet deep may be excessive.

Indicate how the modulus of subgrade reaction of 50 pei for the mat foundation was
determined, i.e., basis, scaling, mat dimension.

The Consultant should clarify if CBC 2001 is the appropriate reference code for this project.
1t is noted that significant changes to the code have been implemented in the 2007 CBC code.

It is not clear why the EFP groundwater surcharge component below elevation 205 is 37 pef
and not 62.4 pcf. If this value is a result of an analysis considering the change in effective
stresses below groundwater, please provide the analysis.

Discussion of seismic lateral pressure increment should be provided. It is noted that the
elevation difference across the site may vary by about 11 feet.

If Miradrain is used for waterproofing above elevation 203, is a drainage collection pipe and
sump recommended at the bottom of the waterproofing?

The Floor Slab Support section appears to combine recommendations for the basement slab
(presumably mat foundation )} and the floor slabs for at grade structures. Is the moisture
barrier recommended also for the basement slab/mat?

What is the rationale/basis for different shape of lateral loading diagram shown on p.15 and
p.197

Please comment that tiebacks will significantly encroach outside the property limits and into
public right-of-way and the potential impacts of such construction.

Clarify the term “lean-mix™ concrete. It is suggested that the concrete used for backfilling
soldier piles above the dredge line should be readily excavatable to facilitate installation of
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lagging during excavation. Lean mix concrete specs often call for compressive strength in
excess of 1500 psi, which is typically too strong to be easily excavated.

16. p.20  Please indicate if the soldier pile passive value of 600 psf/ft considers the decrease in
effective stresses due to the presence of groundwater. It is noted that the dewatering will
presumably lower the groundwater only a few feet below the excavation bottom.

17. p.20  Why is the shaft/skin resistance of soldier piles below the dredge line not improving with
depth considering that the resistance of on-site sandy soils will be goverried by effective
stresses?

18. p.21  Clarify discussion on the use of soldier piles for underpinning of structures. Is it applicable
to this project?

19. p.21 It is suggested that the terminology for grouting of tiebacks be consistent with PTI/FHWA
terms of “gravity-grouted” and “pressure-grouted™ instead of “post-grouted” and “drilled
friction” tiebacks used in the text.

20. p.22 It is recommended that the tieback testing recommendations provided in the report could be
replaced by a reference to a recognized testing method, e.g., FHWA, PTL. It is suggested that
the text in the report may not include all the nuances of a specialized document that might be
applicable.

Please discuss if sacrificial testing will be recommended to determine the bond resistance of a
permanent tieback.

21. p.25 The use of structural concrete to replace overexcavated areas of the subgrade is questionable,
since it creates a localized stiffer response of the mat. It is recommended that the
overexcavated material with properties closer to those of the adjacent soil be used instead,
e.g., 2-sack concrete slurry.

22. p.25 Discuss where expansive soils are encountered at the site. No test results or visual
determination of expansive soils was found in the report.

HYDROGEOGLOGIC ITEMS TO BE ADDRESSED PRIOR TO APPROVAL.:

The hydrogeclogic and groundwater quality evaluation appear to be preliminary in nature and based on
very limited on-site data. No project specific wells have been installed to fully evaluate the proposed
dewatering requirements and the water quality within the interval of proposed pumping (110 feet). The
Mactec report indicates that 3 geotechnical boring locations have been deferred. It is noted that
groundwater monitoring wells could be installed in the geotechnical borings to better characterize the site
hydrogeology. The following items should be addressed prior to geotechnical report approval.

I. No information regarding the 2 test wells present at the site are provided. As a minimum, the
locations and depths of the existing test wells should be provided. Logs of the wells should also
be provided if available.

2. Clearly, a more comprehensive site-specific groundwater evaluation, including a full-scale pump
test and further groundwater quality testing, should be implemented to address the extensive
dewatering required for the project. It is recommended that the Consultant develop a work plan
describing installation a full scale pumping well and required monitoring wells for the pump test

3
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and further water sampling. The work plan should be provided to the City for review and
comment prior to injtiation.

S fosondd Wk

Reviewed by: Date:  February 29. 2008
Edward H. Sabins, CEG1571 :
Engineering Geology Reviewer

‘Reviewed by: Date:  February 29. 2008
Peter Skopek, GE 2635
Geotechnical Engineering Reviewer




WEST HOLLYWOOD WEST RESIDENTS ASSOCIATION
PO Box 691427 - .
West Hollywood, CA 90069

Phone: 310-659-3379; Fax: 310-659-3380
E-mail: president@whwra.org; website: www.whwra.org

~ Hand delivered

january 31, 2008

Mr. Jory Phillips

Senior Planner

City of West Hollywood

8300 Santa Monica Boulevard
West Hollywood, CA 90069

RE: Melrose Triangle Project — DEIR

Dear Mr. Phillips:

Thank you for giving West Hollywood West Residents Association the opportunity to cbmment
on the Draft Environmental Impact Report for the Melrose Triangle Project. Attached please
find our initial comments and questions regarding the analysis.

Thank you for your time and consideration.

i

Sincerely,

‘Lauren Meister

President _
West Hollywood West Residents Association

Cc: Planning Commission
Susan Healy-Keene
John Keho



WHWRA Comments
January 31, 2008

MELROSE TRIANGLE DEIR — PRELIMINARY COMMENTS

Traffic and Circulation

We challenge the Traffic report. It's counter-intuitive that there would not be an impact
on the streets where the project is located (Santa Monica Blvd. and Doheny).

There is a dramatic discrepancy between the traffic report in the apbroved EIR for
Greenwich Place and the traffic report in the DEIR for the Melrose Triangle.

Intersect[on Ratings - Emst:ng Conditions:

- Melrose Triangle DEIR Greenwich Place EIR
Peak hrs. am & pm Peak hrs. am & pm
La Cienega and Santa E&B ‘F&E
Monica Blvd. ("SMB")
Doheny and SMB ' C&B : D&E
Doheny and Beverly Bivd. C&C - D&E
Robertson and Melrose A&A e C&E f

San Vicente and Beverly A&B ca&c

If the data on the existing conditions.are wrong, how can we trust the projected
numbers? When was the study conducted?

We'd fike an in-depth analysis of major streets and alleys within a third of a mile of the
project, including those in Beverly Hills and LA, based on the numbers presented in the
traffic study in the certified DEIR submitted for the Greenwich Place project.

We'd fike the study to include traffic on the alley parallef to (just east of) Doheny (from
Melrose to Rosewood) and the alley parallel to (just south of) Melrose (from Robertson
to Almont). Both of these alleys are currently being used as roadways. Please provide
detail about existing use and possible mitigations.

The report does not address local cut-’éhrough traffic/avoidance traffic during routine
use, during peak-hours or at all. Please provide detail about existing use and possible
mitigations.

Inthe Melrose Triangle DEIR charts, sometimes they use V/C figures and sometimes

they use Delay. This is very confusing and we can only assume they're using the
number that is the more optimistic/favorable of the two.
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WHWRA Comments
January 31, 2008

Traffic and Circulation (continued)

In the Melrose Triangle DEIR charts, gross averages are used versus peak-hour level of
service in the Greenwich Place EIR. Gross averages do not reveal the peak-hour level
of service, and we know from the Greenwich Place EIR, which was done in October
2006, that peak-hours for every intersection performance projection is rated “F" for
2008.

We would like data that show us what happens after “F.”

Gross averages can mask peak impacts. We would specifically request that peak-hour
data also be provided. We would like to see charts by peak-hour level of service for am
and pm, in addition to gross averages.

Is there a similar type of storage business in the Los Angeles area from which we can
draw data regarding underground specialty storage? Specialty storage seems to be
very different from public storage. Traffic patterns, service visits, types of vehicles and
operational impacts can be expected to be very different. Please identify real-world data
from comparable businesses operating in a comparable area. What types of vehicles will
be used to pick up and deliver to the storage units? U-hauls? Trucks of what size?

Regarding the Almont cul-de-sac, the report refers to “traffic calming measures” that
can be modified.” What does that mean? What do they mean by “participating in the
maintenance of the cui-de -sac so that it remains viable™?

What happens to the existing valet parkers who will be displaced during construction?
Where will they park all of the cars in the evenmg?

_ If the traffic analysis is incorrect and understated then how can the noise analy5|s and
other refated sections (e.g., air poliution) be correct?

Noise

The report taiks about Elevado in Beverly Hills and doesn't address Almont or other
closer streets in West Hollywood at all. Almont is closest to a major ingress/egress area
of the project. Why wasn't that street and surrounding area studied?

If the noise from the Robertson clubs can reach Rangely, why aren't s;gmf icant effects
antcnpated from the Melrose Triangle?

What noise levels are expected from the mechanical equipment on the roof?

Will any of the roof be occupied space (like a roof top terrace) and the possible source
for noise?
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WHWRA Comn_?eni:s |
January 31, 2008

Geoloay and Hvdrology

We question the comment that there will be “no subsidence.” We've seen it at other
nearby areas, such as the Sherbourne/Ashcroft cul-de-sac (i.e., a result of the San
Vicente Boulevard storm drain construction).

What is the specific fallback position if they encounter too much water to complete the
project as designed? What happens if and when this building becomes so damp as to
pose a public health concern?

Excavation is estimated fo take 15,000 trips by truck — that will take 400 trips per week,
80 trips per day — for 9 months. What are the truck routes? What are the impacts of
the trucks on traffic? What are the impacts of the trucks on the physical roadways?

will they be uéihg diesel trucks? If so, what are the impacts of the diesel from the
15,000 trips on our air quality? Was there any consideration of using non-diesel trucks
and/or zero-pollution vehicles and if so, how would their impact compare to d;ese[
trucks?

Since this Is a highly seismic area, has there been any study as to how an earthquake
might affect the area once water removal has begun or, once dry, after it has been
rehydrated?

We are challenging the comment that the groundwater flow goes Southwest. Based on |
our own observations, it goes Southeast.

Sub-surface hydrology description and setting is inadequate and does not describe or
document the major underground water system that underlies the site or the
surrounding area; i.e., amount of water, where it comes from, the flow and where it
goes.

- The geological and hydrological setting description .is incomplete and inadequate. In

one section (Geology and Soils) the DEIR claims groundwater was encountered
between 21-28 ft below grade. It goes on to cite a previous investigation that found it

as shallow as 12-ft bgs.” It then reports a “historic high groundwater level at the sjte”

of approximately 10-ft bys.

There is no analysis about this wide range or discrepancy nor assessment of the
potential for understating or fluctuating prevailing groundwater levels. Another section
of the DEIR (Hydrology and Water Quality) relies upon groundwater located
approximately 30 ft below grade for its assessment. This is inconsistent with est;mates
contained within the Geology and Soils section.
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WHWRA Comments
January 31, 2008

Geoloay and Hydroloay (continued)

Further, we believe this reliance is overly optimistic and is contradicted by the report’s
own citation of the historic high groundwater level of 10 ft. (Our experience is that
groundwater levels in the area are much higher and we will address this point later in
our comments.)

The DEIR indicates the site slopes in grade 13 ft from west to east and from north to
south, Simple math would imply that in areas the natural grade of the site would
appear to be below reported historic groundwater levels. The evaluation of this
potential is incomplete, inadequate, and relies upon overly optimistic selection of data.
Does the groundwater simply dip 13 feet? We request more complete analysis and
assessment of environmental impacts. Further, the proposed project is slated to
excavate 6 stories below grade. If the reported historic high groundwater level is -
accurate, most if not all of these stories may be submerged within the groundwater
table. If our experience that the groundwater levels are higher is correct, even more of
the building will be submerged.

The DEIR uses the metaphor of a bathtub or a boat when discussing construction
techniques within such conditions. The DEIR relies upon 100% perfection and certainty
about many complicated and sometimes untested building techniques and systems,
This is unrealistic, What happens should there be a reasonable 3-5% error rate as is
statistically probable and humanly commonplace? What happens if the error rate should
prove to be greater? What happens when, as eventually happens even to boats and
bathtubs, it springs a leak? To continue the DEIR’s metaphors, what happens should
the boat pull up its anchors due to inverse pressure expulsion or through other means
including ordinary seismic actl\nty?

We know empirically that this site overlays a major underground water system that had -
sufficient reliable flow to supply the Beverly Hills Water Department water wells on La
Cienega for close to a century. There are extensive historic records but the DEIR is
silent about it. Please describe this system including source watershed, source flows,
routes and dimensions of major aquifers and rivers, flow rates, directional flows, and
pressures. This is not adequately described and the impacts of its interference have not
been properly analyzed in the DEIR.

We know that Doheny was previously a streambed carrying surface and subsurface
flows out of the Santa Monica Mountains and that large surface and subsurface water
flows have been observed very recently. High surface flows have caused repeated
flooding along sections of Melrose; a nearby portion of the neighborhood is designated

- by FEMA as a flood plain. While the project site is outside this designated flood plain, it

is within the watershed and contributes to runoff that drains into the area that is inside
the flood plain. :

Page 4



WHWRA Comments
January 31, 2008

Geology and Hydrology (continued)

We challenge the DEIR conclusion that there will be no increase in surface runoff. The
existing structures contain many varieties of surfaces that hold, diffuse and redirect
runoff. The proposed project is more monolithic and would appear to have more
impervious surfaces.

We believe there needs to be a complete evaluation of surface water flows, particularly
impacts upon gutters and storm channels. Will the project have any impact upon areas
downstream inciuding the area already designated as a flood plain? Will increase
surface run-off exacerbate surface flows? Due to the topography and grade, area
gutters and storm drains are known to overflow during heavy rains and rainy seasons.

_ Is there capacity for extra runoff? How much capacity is there and how much will this
project contribute? How much will the project pay to offset this contribution?

Local experience with the high groundwater table is extensive and spans periods of -
drought and deluge. It has, in fact, spawned epic tales locally. There have been
numerous reports of special problems in the area owing to the high groundwater table
including subsidence, collapse, flooding, flotation, buoyancy, mold, and the discovery
and inadvertent dispersal of hazardous and/or toxic substarnces including but not limited -
to oil, tar, explosive fumes, gasoline and oil production residue. The DEIR only makes a
glancing mention of one such report and fails to document or review most of them.

These conditions and environmental impacts have not been adequately assessed,
described, quantified, evaluated and subsequent m:t:gatlon measures discussed in the
DEIR. We request this be rectified.

We know high water table conditions have interfered.with construction near Doheny
above'Sunset causing catastrophic structural collapse and at numerous individual
focations covering a large area around the project site below Melrose within the same
watershed. We know that some local homeowners and developers attempting to build -
pools encountered water pressure resistance at shallow depths and the pools could not
be constructed in ground. County Flood Controj had to import special trenching
techniques from Southeast Asia to accommodate such conditions for the installation of
major flood control pipelines throughout the area. And we personally observed the
trenches fill with water to stasis one foot from the surface despite their technology. The
DEIR is overly optimistic about the data it has reported and overlooks considerable data
it has left out.

We have empirical local experience that groundwater table levels permanently rose
immediately to the north following the construction of the Sofitel Hotel on Beverly

Place. We know the Hotel must now pump (dewater) 24 hours a day. It would appear
the hydrogeology near the Sofitel is likely part of the same system and features as the .
project site. Yet there is no review, discussion, or analysis.
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WHWRA Comments
January 31, 2008

Geology and Hydrology (continued)

The DEIR lacks any data or modeling to assess similar impacts related to interference

- with this major underground water system. What happens should the proposed project
act like a dam or a huge impenetrable obstacle across this major water system? Will the’
neighborhood to the north saturate and flood? How much can we expect the
groundwater to rise? What happens should the neighborhood to the south, where many
mature trees draw from the existing water table, go fallow? What is the projected new
route of this water system when it is interrupted with this project? What impact will
there be to surrounding properties, streets and major public and private assets? What
protection is needed to warrant surety, completion, and indemnification for potential
damages? And how much variability is caused by actual accumulated seasonal rainfall?.

What are the long-term effects of the underground conditions on liquefaction and on
the water table? : .

When was the test on hydrology conducted? Was it during a run of drought years? -

What is the proposed disposal for the discharged groundwater during construction?

. Why is water in such a parched area not being reclaimed? If long-term dewatering.
becomes permanently necessary, special mitigation for redlamation and reuse should be
formulated and required. Again two sections of the DEIR contradict themselves. The
result appears overly optimistic. The Geology and Soils section acknowledges the
possibility that permanent operational dewatering is a potential solution to water
intrusion. The Hydrology and Water Quality section assumes groundwater withdrawal
would not be required during operation and therefore does not provide analysis of this
possibility. We would argue this is not just possible but likely. So different scenarios that
assess the impacts of ongoing routine withdrawal and disposal of various quantities of
groundwater should be fully evaluated.

Hazards and Hazardous Materials

Please explain the disposition of the gas tank, oil wells and any remediation that
occurred. Removal of the underground gas tank was so long ago, was it certified to
current standards? What about previously capped oil wells?

If no remediation has occurred, what impacts are there on the interface with the
underground water system?

We request the DEIR be more forthcoming and complete in the presentation of data
relating to THF found in onsite wells. What is the source? How far has it spread? Has it
spread beyond the site into the surrounding neighborhood? Does it need a remediation
plan and program? :
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January 31, 2008

Hazards and Hazardous Materials (continued)

Due to the nature of the hazardous materials known and unknown in and around the
project site, we request that a pubic notification plan be developed as mitigation. Such
plan should feature designated onsite safety personnel and an audible alarm and

-physical, electronic and phone notification system. In addition to notifying responsible

agencies, this plan would specify the protocol and responsibility for direct alert of
nearby résidents, businesses, visitors and the public should contaminants be found
during construction that would pose a hazard whether in soil, air- or waterborne.

Population and Housinq

The projected population growth from 2005 to 2010 conflicts with the growth projected
by the actual number of approved or pending residential units (which is substantially
larger). The first set of projections dramatically understates actual population and
affects other sections including cumulative impacts, growth-inducing impact, traffic and
services, among others. Real data and projections based on real data should be utilized.
What is the actual population of West Hollywood now?

M.

The report shows a.net addition of 829 units (approved, pending or in the plpellne) that
would be completed by 2010. Table 4.10.A ("Demographic projections”™) shows a net
change of 200 from 2005 to 2010. We've already exceeded SCAG's growth projections
— with actuai growth between 2005 and 2010 being quadruple the SCAG projections.

If the envnronmental impact analysis is based on SCAG projections, Whld’! are clearly
understated, then all of the reports on public services and utilities, such as the demand
for water, electricity, gas, Sheriff and Fire department, cannot be correct.

Due to current water supply conditions, cities are going to be required to cut back on
water use and demand, yet development is moving along as if there are unlimited
sources for water. . Any new development should be evaluated in the current
environment of diminishing water, Why should existing uses be forced to conserve so
there can be new development? Shouldn't existing water use and demand have priority
over new development that will by definition create new demand?

The letter from the Sheriffs” department (in the Appendix) referred to a previous letter

that was submitted regarding the project, but that previous letter is not in the
Appendix.
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Land Use and Planning / Long-Term Implicaticns of the Project / Cumulative Impacts

We will be submitting comments about these sections separately.

Historic/Cultural Resources

We would like more information on the architectural value and history of the
“streamline” building. Has it been assessed by local, state and/or federal agencies?

Aesthetics

Will the building be over-lit on the Melrose or Almont.side?

Will there be light poliu'tg'on from the building and the apartments?

What is the signage size on the Melrose and Almont sides‘ of the building?
What is the proposed street lighting going to be?

Building Design

Is the Doheny - Melrose — Santa Monica corner going to be eﬁ‘ectivety a “dead” _
commercial corner space, given all the exposure to traffic noise and lack of pedestrian
traffic? .

Is the Melrose - Almont corner going to be effectively another “dead” commerdial
corner space stranded between all the vehicular traffic entering and leaving the
building?

Miscellaneous

List of preparers is inadequate. The public needs to have a list that identifies
consultants, incuding names and companies (Volume 1).

The Appendix is useless as provided. It needs to be indexed and coordinated with the
text in Volume 1 as it is impossible to uncover necessary information. :
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